
 

  

 

 

 

 

Superintendent’s Response to  

DELAC and LCAP Parent Advisory Committee’s Comments and Questions 

 

Prior to the adoption of the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP), the 

Superintendent of the school district shall present the LCAP to the parent advisory 

committee established pursuant to Section 52603 for review and comment.  Those 

comments/questions and Superintendent’s response follow. 

April 24, 2018 

1. Can the budget for deferred maintenance be off-set for routine maintenance with the use 
of Measure G funds? 

Superintendent’s Response: Per the voter approved ballot language, Measure G 
funds are not to be used for routine maintenance and repairs.  However, to ensure that 
the District is getting the most value from Measure G, Deferred Maintenance and state 
modernization funds, projects are combined when possible to ensure the District receives 
the best pricing with the least disruption to the school sites.  
 

 
2. How many additional technology positions will be added next year? 

 
Superintendent’s Response: Four additional technology personnel will be hired.  
 

3. Dual Enrollment:  Which two new sites will add dual enrollment and when? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: In addition to Ayala High School and Don Lugo High 
School, dual enrollment will be expanded to Chino High School and Chino Hills High 
School in the 2018-2019 school year.  
 

4. Do all sites currently have instructional coaches and Intervention Teachers? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: All elementary schools have intervention teachers. With 
the exception of Rhodes Elementary, all schools have instructional coaches.  
 

5. Which elementary schools will pilot the P.E. program? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Butterfield Elementary and Eagle Canyon Elementary 
Schools are piloting the P.E. program.  
 
 

 



 

  

6. Is there a possibility of evaluating teachers with more than 10 years of service in 
technology? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Yes, the District evaluates teachers utilizing the California 
Standards for the Teaching Profession, and Standard 3 specifically addresses using 
materials, resources, and technologies to make subject matter accessible to students.  
 

7. Can the District measure the benefits from the solar panel installation?  Has there been a 
benefit?  Can the savings from the solar panels fund other areas?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: In 2015, the District entered into a power purchase 

agreement with Solar City/Tesla (Phase I) for the installation of solar arrays at 21 school 
sites (completed summer 2017) at no cost to the District.  The guaranteed cost savings to 
the District over 20 years is $20 million.  Phase II of the District’s solar initiative (14 
additional sites) is currently under construction and once online, the District will realize an 
additional savings of approximately $3.5 million.  Additional, detailed, site-by-site solar 
array performance is located under Energy/Resource Management on the Maintenance, 
Operations, and Construction website.  
 

The first nine months of solar array operation at all 21 sites has generated a savings of 
over $500,000.00 to the District’s general fund. Savings from the solar panels will 
contribute to the District’s general fund expenditures.  
 

8. What is the implementation process for the Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) 
standards at the elementary and secondary levels?  Any professional development to be 
offered for teachers? New courses offered? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Elementary:  Elementary teachers are at the Awareness 
phase of NGSS implementation.  During the Awareness phase, all elementary teachers 
have been provided professional development that includes an overview of the California 
NGSS framework including the layout, structure, and how to navigate through the different 
components.  Teachers have had opportunities to explore and try hands-on experiments 
to deepen their understanding of NGSS.  Elementary will be moving to the Transition 
phase of NGSS next year.  Our District will provide a correlation between the units in our 
current English Language Arts adoption and the NGSS Instructional Segments for grades 
kindergarten through 5th.  The NGSS Instructional Segments will be anchored to units in 
our English Language Arts adoption to support teachers in implementing NGSS during the 
Transition phase. 6th grade will follow a middle school model for NGSS implementation.  A 
team of 6th grade teachers have worked with our 7th and 8th grade teams to create a three-
year middle school model for NGSS. 
 
Secondary: District-wide implementation began with first providing teachers and 
administrators exposure to the NGSS Standards and Framework through a number of 
professional development opportunities. This past year and a half has concentrated on 
planning instruction with the NGSS. At the secondary level, 7th and 8th grade NGSS 
courses have been created and will be piloted in 2018-2019. Two of three new courses 
have been developed for high school NGSS Science: Biology and the Living Earth, and 
Chemistry in the Earth Systems. These new courses are part of the three-course 
sequence with a physics-based course currently in development. Biology and the Living 
Earth will be offered in 2018-2019, with Chemistry in the Earth Systems offered in 2019-
2020. Full implementation of NGSS will be complete in Fall 2020 with the introduction of 



 

  

the physics based course at the high schools. 
 

9. Will the hiring of an additional high school teacher librarian be funded through LCFF base 
or LCFF supplemental funds?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: The high school teacher librarian will be funded using 
LCFF supplemental funds.  
 

10. Will there be an increase to elementary music supplemental funding?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: The budget allocated for the elementary grades 2-6 music 
program will be $1,271,473.00. Grades 2-6 will continue to receive music instruction by a 
specialized music teacher in the 2018-2019 school year.  
 
In the 2013-2014 school year, the District created an elementary orchestra program at 
three elementary schools. The orchestra program has expanded to six schools: Country 
Springs, Dickson, Eagle Canyon, Hidden Trials, Litel, and Rolling Ridge Elementary 
schools.  
 

 
11. How was it determined to place bilingual clerks at Hidden Trails and Wickman Elementary 

Schools?   
 
Superintendent’s Response: The District recognizes the need to serve all stakeholders 
that speak a language other than English.  This was confirmed by the stakeholder 
engagement process where translation services were identified as a priority for schools 
such as Hidden Trails and Wickman Elementary schools where 14% of the community 
have a language other than English spoken at home.  
 

12. Which schools will pilot the high school English Language Arts/English Language 
Development text books? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: All high schools will have participating teachers involved 
in the pilot of the English Language Arts/English Language Development text books.  
 

13. Is training available for substitutes?  Explain a non-credentialed vs. credentialed 
substitute, and full-time vs. short-term substitutes. 
 
Superintendent’s Response: District substitutes complete online compliance training on 
a yearly basis.  There is a distinct difference between a non-credentialed substitute versus 
a credentialed substitute. A non-credentialed substitute typically holds an 
Emergency Substitute Teaching Permit (short term) which allows the holder to serve as a 
day-to-day substitute in any classroom for no more than 30 days for any one teacher. 
Credentialed substitutes (long term) hold the appropriate authorization equal to that of our 
employed teachers and may teach the class for more than 30 days.   
 

14. Can a list of items required for the safety preparedness supplies be published? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Yes, the District may publish a list of items requested for 
the safety preparedness. 
 



 

  

15. Who should pay for sites’ custodial supplies for special events? 
 
Superintendent’s Response: Custodial supplies for special events should be paid by the 
schools.  

 
 

May 8, 2018 Meeting 
 

1. Where do we look for indicators that the LCAP is working? 
 

Superintendent’s Response: The three District goals identified on the LCAP are: 
 
Goal 1: All students are provided a high-quality teaching and learning environment.  
 
Goal 2: Students, parents, families, and staff are connected and engaged to their school 
to ensure student success.  
 
Goal 3: All students are prepared for college and career beyond graduation.  
 
The expected outcomes, metrics, and actions and services to achieve each goal are 

identified on the LCAP.  The Annual Update section of the LCAP outlines the achieved 

measurable outcomes as compared to the expected annual measurable outcomes 

identified in the prior year for the goal. In addition to the annual update, the progress 

toward the goals are shared as part of the stakeholder engagement process with students, 

parents and families, local bargaining units, community members, and administrators.  

Performance and progress on the state (Academic Indicator, English Learner Progress 

Indicator, Graduation Indicator, Chronic Absenteeism Indicator, Suspension Rate 

Indicator, and College and Career Indicator) and local indicators (Basic Services, 

Implementation of State Academic Standards, Parent Engagement, Grade 11 Distance 

from Level 3 Report, Local Climate Survey every other year) are reported on the California 

School Dashboard.  

2. Can we have more information about how safety measures are being executed?  How 
long will it take for each school to be safe and secure?  Do you have a specific time frame 
that can be shared with parents? 

 
Superintendent’s Response: All of our of schools are safe and secure; however, 
additional safety and security measures, utilizing Measure G bond funds, are being 
implemented to ensure better safety and security of our schools.  To date, some projects 
have begun which will implement these measures, and a number of other projects are 
currently in design and engineering. All of these projects will include the following: 

Electronic, keyless access hardware similar to hotel room door hardware, this new 
hardware is operated with a District issued ID badge.  This system also includes an 
immediate, campus-wide lockdown feature operated by school office staff in the event of 
an emergency lockdown.  Installation is currently in progress and all schools should be 
completed by late 2020. 



 

  

Exterior security cameras: These cameras will be installed at every school in an effort to 
reduce vandalism and to identify individuals who should not be on campus. Installation is 
currently in progress and all schools should be completed by late 2020. 

Single point of entry: All schools will receive fencing and gate upgrades which will create 
a secure, single point of entry to the campus.  The single point of entry will force visitors 
to the schools to check in at the front office before obtaining access to the interior of the 
school campus.  Installation is currently in progress and all schools should be completed 
by mid-2019. 

Raptor Visitor Management System:  School site visitors and volunteers will be required 
to scan their driver’s license or state issued identification card. The system will instantly 
check state and national data bases to ensure the visitor/volunteer does not have 
restraining orders, or are listed as registered sex offenders.  Once cleared, the system will 
print a self-adhesive visitor pass.  If clearance is not obtained, the school site administrator 
or School Resource Officer will be notified. Installation is currently in progress and all 
schools should be completed summer 2018. 

Emergency Readiness Supplies: CVUSD is continually focused on ensuring the safety of 
students, staff, and visitors in any disaster or emergency. As part of this effort, the District 
is currently working to resupply all schools with emergency readiness supplies. The 
expected completion date will be early summer 2018 and will be in place for the  
2018-2019 school year.  

3. Where are we on the substitute situation? 

Superintendent’s Response: Human Resources performed an internal review of factors 
that contributed to the current substitute situation.  Specific actionable items have been 
developed to increase the rate at which substitutes are filled.   

  

 
 


